ORDINANCE # 487

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF FRIEND AMENDING ORDINANCE #400, SECTION 11-424
AND ORDINANCES #442, #448 AND #478 AS TO "WATER RATES'", AND MINIMUM CHARGES
FOR THE SERVICE WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS, REPEALING THE PORTION OF
SECTION 11-424 AND THE PORTIONS OF ORDINANCES #400, #442, #448 and #478,
WHICH IS IN CONFLICT WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS AMENDMENT; PROVIDING FOR
THE TIME WHEN THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE FORCE AND EFFECT.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRIEND,
SALINE COUNTY, NEBRASKA AS FOLLOWS:

1. Séction 11-424, "Water Rates, Minimum Charges'; and Ordinance #400,
#442, #448 and #478, be and the same hereby are amended under
Minimum Charges to provide for a minimum charge of each individual
consumer of not less than $10.00 per quarter and that the 'Rate
Schedule" be amended as follows, to-wit:

"For the first 5,000 gallons or fraction thereof of
water used or consumed, $2.00 per 1,000 gallons

Next 5,000 gallons of water used or consumed, 85 cents
per 1,000 galloms.

Next 15,000 gallons of water used or consumed, 68 cents
per 1,000 gallons."

2. That the rates for "Service Beyond Corporate Limits'" be amended
and changed as follows, to-wit: Minimum charge of $12.00 per quarter.

"For the first 5,000 gallons or fraction thereof, of water
used or consumed, $2.40 per 1,000 gallons.

Next 5,000 gallons of water used or consumed, $1.00 per
1,000 gallons.

Next 15,000 gallons of water used or consumed, 79 cents per
1,000 gallomns."

3. That all of the remainder of Section 11-424 under Ordinance No. 400,
and all of the remainder of Ordinances No. 442, 448 and 478, not
specifically referred to herein, remain unchanged.

4. All portions of Ordinance No. 400, Section 11-424 and all
prior amendments thereto and all portions of Ordinances No. 442, 448,
and 478, which are in conflict with the terms of this amendment, be
and the same hereby are repealed.

5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the
passage and publication according to law.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED T {5t day of May, 1990.

Coe 4/ A
Vs




